FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-16-1998



100851947

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

CCT 13 /4 // ==

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Conveyance Type** Submission Type **Assignment** New **Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation)** License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Departmental File **Secret File** Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Nathan Pyles 8 17 98 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party 15 98 Name (line 1) Kun-Chuan Lo Name (line 2) Receiving Party X Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Epix, Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 621D East Lake Street representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) P.O. Box 280 Assignment) Address (line 3) Wisconsin 53551 Lake Mills **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time it greviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Info@bition Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOMMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 2023

REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0696

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	hang-Hsin Yang	8 15 98		
Name (line 2)		7		
_		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	uei-Sen Chen	8 15 98		
Name (line 2)		7		
		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)		أ		
Receiving Pa		ties attached		
	Receiving Party(ies)	If document to be recorded		
Name (line 1)	Johnson Metal Industries	is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)	D 0 D 100 N 26 Chi - Ch - V	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation		
Address (inter)	P.O. Box 100, No. 26 Ching Chuan Kang	must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)	Taya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien	Assignment)		
Address (line 3)	Taiwan Republic of China			
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	ode		
Name (line 1)	[If document to be recorded		
, and the time of		is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a		
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must		
		be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)		·		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zi	Code		
Application N	City State/Country Zi			
• •	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the			
Pa	atent Application Number(s) Patent Nur	nber(s)		
09/076,286				
L				
1 1		1 1		

PATENT

REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0697

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	.619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	iber 608/257-7766
Name _	Jeffry W. Smith		
Address (line 1)	740 Regent Street, Sui	te 400	
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 1507		
Address (line 3)	Madison, Wisconsin 5370	1-1507	
Address (line 4)	78		
	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance d	locument #
• •	umber(s) or Patent Num		lark if additional numbers attached
		tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nu	• • •
	nt Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)
09/076,286			
If this document is h	sing Sled to gether with a new Date.		
signed by the first r	named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent ap	plication was Month Day Year
Patent Coope	ration Treaty (PCT)		
Enter	PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
<u>only if</u>	a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ
	ot been assigned.		
Number of Pro	Operties Enter the tota	I number of properties involved	. # 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	40.00
Method of Deposit A		sed X Deposit Account X	
(Enter for pa		onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	# 15-0660
		rposit Account number: Ithorization to charge additional fee	
Statement and		Tallon to charge additional ree	S: Yes X No
To the be	est of my knowledge and bell copy is a true copy of the or	ief, the foregoing information is ignal document. Charges to de	true and correct and any posit account are authorized, as
Jeffry W. Sm	ith, Reg. No. 33455 (John Soth	Oct. 7, 1998
Name of	Person Signing	// / Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0698

PATENT APPLICATION

Docket No: EPIXINC-3

AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Nathan Pyles of Lake Mills, Wisconsin; Kun-Chuan Lo of Taichung, Taiwan; Chang-Hsin Yang of Taichung, Taiwan; and Kuei-Sen Chen of Taichung, Taiwan, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a FOLDABLE ELLIPTICAL EXERCISE MACHINE, for which application is being made for Letters Patent in the United States, said application being executed by ASSIGNORS on 8/15&8/17/98; and

WHEREAS, Epix, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the States of Wisconsin, and having its principal office at 621D East Lake Street, Lake Mills, Wisconsin and Johnson Metal Industries, having a mailing address of P.O.Box 100, No. 26 Ching Chuan Kang, Taya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien, Taiwan, Republic of China, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES") are desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEES is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEES the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the above application and in and to the patent application. The invention, application, and Letters Patent are to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES for their own use, and by its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNORS do further hereby agree to provide all reasonable aid to ASSIGNEES in the making and prosecuting of any application for other Letters Patent that ASSIGMEES may wish to make covering the invention claimed in the application and in vesting in ASSIGNEES like exclusive right, title, and interest in and to all such other applications and resulting Letters Patent in similar proportion. ASSIGNORS hereby agree that ASSIGNORS will similarly aid ASSIGNEES in the prosecution of any interference that may arise involving any application

Ì

PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0699 for Letters Patent herein contemplated and that ASSIGNORS will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEES any and all additional papers that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEES to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize the ASSIGNEES or the attorney of record in the application to insert below the filing date and serial number of the application when that information is known:

Serial No.:

Filing Date:

Executed this 17 day of Hugast, 1998.

ASSIGNOR:

Nathan Pyles

STATE OF

) ss.

COUNTRY OF U.S.A.

Before me personally appeared Nathan Pyles, to me known to be the person identified as ASSIGNOR in the above Assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and made oath before me to the allegations set forth therein as being under oath on the day of Huguet 1998.

My Commission: 2/1/9

PATENT **REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0700**

(SEAL)

Executed this <u>/</u> day of _	AUET, 1998. ASSIGNOR:
	KUN - CHUAN LO (SEAL)
Executed this [5] day of	ASSIĞNOR:
	Chang-Hsin Yang (SEAL)
Executed this <u>15</u> day of _	ASSIGNOR:
	Kusi Sen Chen (SEAL)
	Kuei-Sen Chen

RECORDED: 10/13/1998

PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0701